

No. 21-1539

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SPECTRUM NORTHEAST, LLC, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AARON M. FREY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MAINE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General

PAUL E. SUITTER  
*Counsel of Record*

JASON ANTON  
CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB

MAINE OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Six State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
(207) 626-8800  
paul.suitter@maine.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Cable Act Delineates the Powers of States and the Federal Government to Regulate Cable Systems.....	2
B. Maine Legislates to Protect Consumers from Being Unfairly Charged for Service Following Termination.....	3
C. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. The First Circuit’s Decision Does Not Con- flict With That of Any State Court of Last Resort.....	8
II. The First Circuit Neither Addressed Nor Relied Upon the Presumption Against Preemption .....	10
III. The First Circuit Correctly Concluded that Maine’s Pro-Rata Law Is Not a Regu- lation of “Rates for the Provision of Cable Service” .....	13
A. Maine’s Pro-Rata Law does not regu- late rates for the provision of cable ser- vice.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Maine's Pro-Rata Law does not regulate any rates at all .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altice USA v. Fiordaliso</i> , No. 3:19-cv-21371-BRM-ZNQ, 2021 WL 1138152 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Altice USA v. N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utilities</i> , 26 F.4th 571 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Cable Television Ass’n of N.Y. v. Finneran</i> , 954 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	3, 6, 15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11
<i>City of Austin, Tex. v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) .....	12
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Aviall Servs.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	12
<i>In re Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys.</i> , 14 F.C.C. Rcd. 19898 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Matter of Altice USA</i> , 252 N.J. 60 (Sept. 13, 2022) .....	10
<i>Matter of Altice USA</i> , Docket No. A-1269-19, 2021 WL 4808399 (N.J. App. Division Oct. 15, 2021) .....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 16 .....	4
STATUTES	
30-A M.R.S. § 3010 .....	4
30-A M.R.S. § 3010(1-A) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 532(e)(1).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(2) .....	1, 3, 14
47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(3) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(1) .....	2, 3
47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(2) .....	7
Haw. Code. R. § 16-131-23.....	4
N.J. Admin. Code § 14:18-3.8(c).....	5
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	9, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Appellate Division,” New Jersey Courts, <a href="https://www.njcourts.gov/courts/appellate">https://www.njcourts.gov/courts/appellate</a> (last visited Oct. 31, 2022).....	9
H. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984).....	3
Testimony of Rep. Seth Berry, Before J. Stand- ing Comm. on Energy, Utils. & Tech., Pre- sented LD 2031, An Act To Require a Cable System Operator To Provide a Pro Rata Credit When Service Is Cancelled by a Sub- scriber (Jan. 28, 2020).....	3
